Our basis in WPI is less than our share of the equity in WPI by $110.7 million as of August 8, 2005. The excess of fair
value over cost of net assets acquired has been reflected as a reduction of long-lived assets in our consolidated balance
sheet. Fixed assets were reduced by $98.4 million and intangible assets were reduced by $12.3 million. As a result, the
financial statements of WPI presented herein could be materially different from the results reflected in the books and

records of WPI.

F-30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS L.P. AND
SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004

3. Acquisitions � (continued)

The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma financial information assuming the acquisition of WPI had
occurred on January 1, 2004. This unaudited pro forma financial information does not necessarily represent what

would have occurred if the transaction had taken place on the dates presented and should not be taken as
representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005
Icahn
EnterprisesWPI Pro Forma

AdjustmentsTotal

(January 1, 2005
to August 7, 2005)
(In $000s)

Revenues $922,702 $683,545 $ � $1,606,247
Income (loss) from continuing operations $29,305 $(153,999) $ 98,487 $(26,207 )

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004
Icahn
EnterprisesWPI Pro Forma

Adjustments Total

(In $000s)

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form S-4/A

ICAHN ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004134

Revenues $187,772 $1,530,719 $ � $1,718,491
Income (loss) from continuing operations $54,778 $(180,896 ) $ 178,954 $52,836

The pro forma adjustments relate, principally, to the elimination of interest expense, bankruptcy expense and other
expenses at WPI, a reduction in interest income of Icahn Enterprises and adjustments to reflect Icahn Enterprises�
depreciation expense based on values assigned in applying purchase accounting. WPI balances included in the pro

forma table for the twelve months ended December 31, 2004 are derived from the audited financial statements of WPI
for that period. Unaudited WPI balances included in the pro forma table for the twelve months ended December 31,

2005 are for the period from January 1, 2005 to August 7, 2005. Data for the period from August 8, 2005, the